Contrib. Astron. Obs. Skalnaté Pleso 55/1, 18 – 37, (2025)
Light curve analysis for the two eclipsing binary
stars V869Car and V2184 Sgr
M.A.Hanna1 , A.Nakhlawy1, M.Hayman2, M.Y.Amin2,
H.R.Dwidar2, M.A. El-Khamisy1 and A.Essam1
1 National Research Institute of Astronomy and Geophysics, Department of
Astronomy, Helwan, Cairo, Egypt (E-mail: magdyh nriag06@yahoo.com)

Sgr and V869 Car, respectively.
Acknowledgements. This research makes use of the SIMBAD and Vizier data
base, the NASA Astrophysics Data Service, the PZP catalogue, the O-C gateway, the
All Sky Automated Survey (ASAS) data, the Transiting Exoplanet Satellite mission
(TESS) data and the PHOEBE software in the light curve analysis. The authors are
grateful to an anonymous referee for valuable notes and propositions.
References
Alexander, M. E., The Weak Friction Approximation and Tidal Evolution in Close
Binary Systems. 1973, Astrophysics and Space Science, 23, 459, DOI:10.1007/
BF00645172
34 M.A.Hanna et al.
Awadalla, N. S., Hanna, M. A., Ismail, M. N., Hassan, I. A., & Elkhamisy, M. A., New
CCD Observations and the First Photometric Study of the Contact Binary AP UMi.
2016, Journal of Korean Astronomical Society, 49, 65, DOI:10.5303/JKAS.2016.49.
3.065
Bai, Y., Liu, J., Bai, Z., Wang, S., & Fan, D., Machine-learning Regression of Stel-
lar Effective Temperatures in the Second Gaia Data Release. 2019, Astronomical
Journal, 158, 93, DOI:10.3847/1538-3881/ab3048

Djurašević, G., Essam, A., Latković, O., et al., A Photometric Study of Four Recently
Discovered Contact Binaries: 1SWASP J064501.21+342154.9, 1SWASP J155822.10-
025604.8, 1SWASP J212808.86+151622.0, and UCAC4 436-062932. 2016, Astro-
nomical Journal, 152, 57, DOI:10.3847/0004-6256/152/3/57
El-Sadek, M. A., Djurašević, G., Essam, A., et al., A photometric study of two recently
discovered, contact binaries-II: UCAC4 479-113658 and UCAC4 479-113711. 2019,
New Astronomy, 69, 21, DOI:10.1016/j.newast.2018.11.006
Frandsen, S., Lehmann, H., Hekker, S., et al., KIC 8410637: a 408-day period eclipsing
binary containing a pulsating giant star. 2013, Astronomy and Astrophysics, 556,
A138, DOI:10.1051/0004-6361/201321817
Gaia Collaboration. 2018, VizieR Online Data Catalog: Gaia DR2 (Gaia Collab-
oration, 2018), VizieR On-line Data Catalog: I/345. Originally published in:
2018A&A...616A...1G
Gaulme, P., Jackiewicz, J., Appourchaux, T., & Mosser, B., Surface Activity and
Oscillation Amplitudes of Red Giants in Eclipsing Binaries. 2014, Astrophysical
Journal, 785, 5, DOI:10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/5
Light curve analysis for V869Car and V2184 Sgr 35
Gaulme, P., McKeever, J., Jackiewicz, J., et al., Testing the Asteroseismic Scaling
Relations for Red Giants with Eclipsing Binaries Observed by Kepler. 2016, Astro-
physical Journal, 832, 121, DOI:10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/121
Gaulme, P., McKeever, J., Rawls, M. L., et al., Red Giants in Eclipsing Binary and
Multiple-star Systems: Modeling and Asteroseismic Analysis of 70 Candidates from
Kepler Data. 2013, Astrophysical Journal, 767, 82, DOI:10.1088/0004-637X/767/
1/82
Graczyk, D., Light-curve solutions for bright detached eclipsing binaries in the Small
Magellanic Cloud: absolute dimensions and distance indicators. 2003, Monthly No-
tices of the RAS, 342, 1334, DOI:10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06636.x

Light curve analysis for V869Car and V2184 Sgr 37
Ricker, G. R., Winn, J. N., Vanderspek, R., et al., Transiting Exoplanet Survey Satel-
lite (TESS). 2015, Journal of Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and Systems,
1, 014003, DOI:10.1117/1.JATIS.1.1.014003
Ruciński, S. M., The Photometric Proximity Effects in Close Binary Systems. VI. The
Exact Solution for the Source Function in Monodirectional Illumination of the Grey
Atmosphere. 1973, Acta Astronomica, 23, 301
Slawson, R. W., Prša, A., Welsh, W. F., et al., Kepler Eclipsing Binary Stars. II. 2165